
 

Date of meeting 
 

Wednesday, 7th January, 2015  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Justine Tait, Ext: 2250 

 

   
  

 
 

Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Declarations of Interest    

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 19th November 2014 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 24TH SEPTEMBER 
2014   

(Pages 9 - 12) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on the 24th September 2014 
 

4 Minutes from the Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee   (Pages 13 - 14) 

5 Healthwatch, Staffordshire    

6 PORTFOLIO HOLDER(S) QUESTION TIME   (Pages 15 - 20) 

 Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Localism will be in attendance to answer any 
questions raised by Members.  Attached are copies of overviews from the Portfolio 
Holders. 
 

7 Modernisation of Day Centres for People with Learning 
Difficulties   

 

8 Code of Joint Working   (Pages 21 - 32) 

9 WORK PLAN   (Pages 33 - 38) 

 To discuss and update the work plan to reflect current scrutiny topics 
 

10 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME    

 Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council. 
 
 

11 URGENT BUSINESS    

Public Document Pack



 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100 B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

12 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING    

 Wednesday 29th April 2015, 7.00pm in Committee Room 1 
 

 
Members: Councillors Allport, Mrs Astle, Bailey, Becket, Eagles, Eastwood (Chair), 

Mrs Hailstones, Mrs Johnson (Vice-Chair), Loades, Northcott and Owen 
 

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting. 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 
 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 19/11/14 

1 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 19th November, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Colin Eastwood – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Bailey, Becket, Mrs Hailstones, Mrs Johnson, Loades, 

Northcott and Owen 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Allport and the Head of Business 
Improvement, Central Services and Partnerships. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - TUESDAY 21ST OCTOBER 2014  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 21st October 2014 were agreed as a 
true and accurate record. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. HEALTHWATCH, STAFFORDSHIRE  
 
Mrs Jarrett, Community Engagement Lead for North Staffordshire provided an 
update on activity from Healthwatch, Staffordshire:- 
 
(a) Two large scale public events had taken place in Stafford and Stoke.  A further 

one was scheduled for Saturday 22nd November 2014 in Leek.  These were to 
raise awareness of the changes in University Hospitals North Midlands.  
Presentations were carried out, along with a question and answer panel, 
attended by senior members of the Trust.  

 
(b) This year Healthwatch carried out a project on Support for Carers to find out 

what unpaid carers think about services and support available to them and to 
work wi
[...]
ealthcare 
NHS Trust. 
 

9. ONE RECOVERY  
 
A presentation was carried out by the Service Manager of One Recovery, 
Staffordshire. 
 
One Recovery consist of a team of thirty nine staff who deliver an innovative, 
recovery focussed, integrated substance misuse service across the County of 
Staffordshire.  Their premises were located at 2 and 7 Fellgate Court, Froghall, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AU. 
 
There were two access and service hubs and the association were looking to take 
over premises for developing a recovery hub. 
 
A number of questions were raised by Members and responded by the Service 
Manager:- 
 
Q: How would the service be measured and was there a timeframe? 
 
A: Some of the key performance indicators were based on targets from the 

previous contract which were being looked at. 
 

Page 7



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 19/11/14 
 

6 

Q: Was there sufficient advertising? 
 
A: Yes.  Presently only a leaflet had been developed but there was more material 

being prepared and a launch would be held in the New Year. 
 
The Chair thanked the Service Manager of One Recovery, Staffordshire for the 
presentation and advice. 
 
Resolved:- That Committee receive the information presented from One 
Recovery, Staffordshire. 
 

10. WORK PLAN  

 
Resolved:- When partners and outside bodies attend meetings, Officers ensure 
that outcomes are carefully monitored and where appropriate benchmarking 
exercises undertaken. 
 

11. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business considered. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR COLIN EASTWOOD 
Chair 

 

Page 8



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 24/09/14 

1 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 24th September, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Colin Eastwood – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Allport, Mrs Astle, Bailey, Becket, Mrs Johnson, Loades and 

Owen 
 

 
2. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Northcott. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Loades declared the following interests: 
He was a Shadow Governor on the UHNS Board 
A Member of North Staffs CPAG 
A Member of Health Watch 
A Member of the County Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on Wednesday 9th July 
be agreed as a correct record. 
 

5. MINUTES FROM THE HEALTHY STAFFORDSHIRE SELECT COMMITTEE 
(11.08.14)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes be noted. 
 

6. CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP URGENT CARE STRATEGY  

 
A presentation was given by Marcus Warnes in relation to the Urgent Care Strategy 
for North Staffordshire.  
 
Mr Warnes stated that the key to achieving the aims of the strategy was primary care 
but that less than 8% of the current budget was spent on this area. It was estimated 
that in order to achieve the pre hospital aims, an additional £37.00 per head was 
required which added up to approximately £20 million. It was fully recognised that if 
all patients were able to ring up and have a GP appointment that same day then it 
could make them less likely to go to the A&E department. At the moment the CCG 
did not commission GP practices but it was thought that this might change in the 
future.  
 
Members considered whether primary care facilities could be located in Accident and 
Emergency Departments thus allowing many A&E attendees to be seen by a GP. 
This would also help to educate people as to what conditions GPs could actually 
treat, such as heart conditions. Mr Warnes stated that this practice was due to 
commence at the UHNS from 1st October 2014. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 24/09/14 
 

2 

Mr Warnes also highlighted the emergence of federations of GPs which would allow 
for economies of scale and might include between 30 to 50 thousand members of the 
public (or 80,000 for acute services). 
 
Members voiced concern regarding the management of social care an
[...]
 

that the product is no longer financially attractive to dependant drinkers and young people.  But this 

service is deliberately linked to also providing help and support for dependant drinkers to address 

their dependency.  

Health and wellbeing and the Safer Nights strategy 

Members of the committee will already be aware of the Safer Nights strategy that involves the 

police, the borough council, licensed premises in the town centre and other partners to make sure 

that night-time visitors to our Town centres have a safe and enjoyable experience.   This is not just 

an issue of policing – we work with town centre businesses, the police and our licensing team to 

make sure that the health and well-being elements of alcohol consumption are also managed and 

addressed promptly.  For example the operation of a first aid triage in Newcastle to minimise 

pressure on A& E and to have first aid on hand for prompt intervention in situations where a 

potentially dangerous injury has been suffered by a member of the public.  Police, licensees and 

door staff are also taking steps to ensure that alcohol is not served to individuals who have already 

consumed too much alcohol – as part of this we have provided portable breathalyser devices to door 

staff to aid in identifying individuals who have had too much to drink.  But the strategy is also linked 

to a lot of education work, preventative strategies and campaigns.  For example, we have been 

running a designated driver campaign ‘call me Des’ – groups of people visiting the town centre are 

encouraged to identify a designated driver who can get the group home safely at the end of the 

night.  The licensed premises involved in the campaign provide free soft drinks to designated drivers.  

We have also produced educational tools for use in licensed premises – such as beer mats – that 

advise drinkers about the problems associated with excess alcohol use.  We have also been working 

with the County counc
[...]
out the location in question.  But we have been working with a range of agencies (including 

mental health support services) to try to defuse this situation – including increased guidance, 

support and advice for at risk individuals.  We are also in the process of securing funds to make 

changes to the physical environment at the location to make it unsuitable for suicide attempts. 

Young people and the impacts of violent crime 

In collaboration with a range of partner agencies we have been carrying out work to tackle the roots 

of violent and aggressive behaviour amongst young people – with knife crime being a case in point.  

Although the incidence of such crimes is very low in the borough, we have been working to reduce it 

even further.  In part we have been working on tackling the culture of young men carrying knives as 

a display of ‘macho’ behaviour. We have done this by funding (via the JOG) educational activities in 

local colleges that focus on the physical impact of a knife wound on the human body – the 

potentially fatal changes to a body that can be caused by a wound from even a small blade. 

Purposeful activities for young people  

In recent months, as the range of funded activities provided by other agencies has been cut back 

severely, the borough council has stepped in to fund organised activities for young people, to help 

and encourage local groups to secure alternative funding and to ensure that young people still have 

opportunities to remain physically active through organised sporting activities.  We have done this as 

a mechanism for reducing possibilities for youth related anti-social behaviour, and we have had 

some notable successes on this front.  But the impact of regular sporting activities for children and 

young people in terms of health and well-being, reducing early onset obesity and related conditions 

also has to be acknowledged.  This is one area where we could perhaps do more to pool our efforts 

and resources to ensure that young people in our borough have enough opportunities to remain fit 

an active. 

Cllr Tony Kearon, Portfolio for safer communities, 15th December 2014 

Page 16



Portfolio Holder for Planning and Assets 

Report to Health Scrutiny – 7th January 2015 

Better Care Fund 

A revised/updated version of the Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan for Staffordshire was 

signed off by Newcastle Borough Council in September 2014, alongside other 

borough/districts councils in Staffordshire. 

The BCF aims to shift resourced away from acute care and into social care and 

preventative work, supporting people to live at home. Concerns expressed about the 

future of Disabled Facilities Grant {DFGs} by NBC and other Districts, but signed off 

after receiving assurances from Staffordshire County Council. 

The general view is that, despite further reservations being made to the Plan, 

Districts Councils will not have to sign it again, but the situation is being monitored. 

Districts Councils are keen to ensure that the Plan not only refers to DFGs but also 

the input which Councils can offer in terms of prevention. 

 

Locality Commissioning 

A review of existing commissioning work for health and well-being was carried out by 

a group headed up by Tony Goodwin, CEO of Tamworth BC. The review covering all 

District Council including Newcastle, examined how services which aid health and 

well-being can be commissioned in 'local' areas like our own. 

Results of the review, including proposed changes to the Newcastle Partnership 

structures have been taken up by partners across all sectors based in Newcastle.  

This has led to the formation of the Partnership Delivery and Commissioning Group 

{NPDCG}, made up of all key partners in the Borough. Also the publication of the 

NPDCG Prospectus in December 2014 has brought together previously separate 

funding streams and focuses on the commissioning of eleven services, a number of 

which cover health and wel
[...]
aking our places safer  Maximising opportunities through 
appropriate advice and guidance 

DELIVERY 

OUTCOMES 
Improved health and 

wellbeing 
Safer communities Reduction in the fear of 

crime 
Improved prosperity 

EVALUATION 

 

Members should note that the Prospectus and accompanying documents have been 

circulated to Group Leaders and Scrutiny Chairs, together with Members of the 

Cabinet. In addition, Members should note that the next version of the Prospectus 

will be published in around six months’ time (probably after the May 2015 elections).  

In terms of the areas identified in this report, Members of the Scrutiny Committee 

may wish to focus on a number of areas, including: 

• The future direction of the BCF process – what role should districts/boroughs 

play?  

• What should the Council be offering in relation to the wider health and well-

being agenda, particularly in terms of the services it delivers? 

• Has the Partnership focused on the ‘right’ areas in terms of needs, priorities 

and outcomes? 

Thanks, Cllr John Williams 

Page 18



 

 

Portfolio Holder (Leisure and Culture) presentation for Health and Wellbeing 

Scrutiny 

 

Leisure and Cultural Services take a lead role in the local delivery of sport and 
active lifestyles, working with local sports clubs and strategic partners. 
 
Sports interventions to develop healthier communities are planned and 
delivered with sports organisations within the area, including the County 
Sports Partnership, National Governing Bodies of sport, Schools, Colleges 
and Universities as well as working with the NHS, GP practices, Public Health 
and social care. 
. 
These programmes are designed to create healthier communities and to 
enable older people to live independent lives.  
 
Members of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee have previously 
received reports on the delivery of the cardiac rehabilitation programme, GP 
Referral Scheme, Sky Rides cycling and the work of the council’s sports 
development officers.   
 
31.1% of adults in the Borough take part in sport once a week. This is slightly 
lower than the county (32.4%) and west midlands (33.5%) participation rates. 
 
The health cost of inactivity in Newcastle Borough is £2,715,765. 
 
25.8% of adults are obese (24.2% for England) 
 
19.2% of children (year 6) are obese (19% for England) 
 
Life expectancy in the Borough:  
Male – 73.3 years (78.6 years across England) 
Female – 83 years (82.6 years across England) 
 
 
Over the previous year nearly £600,000 investment has been made in the 
Borough through sport in the following programmes.  
 
£12,000 Sportivate 
£17,648 Satellite Clubs (1 existing and 4 new) 
£1,320 Coaching Grants (to get people qualified as sports coaches) 
£7,000 Sky Rides 
£4,000 Community Badminton Network 
£108,000 Lifestyles Programme at Keele University 
£45,000 Norton Cricket Club  
£1,000 Keele University Archery Club 
£74,650 North Staffs Sports Club 
£84,835 Badminton England  
£240,000 Clayton Sports Centre 
 
 

Page 19



 

 

New work streams starting this year include: 
 
To increase life expectancy we will be looking to target activity levels in those 
aged 55 years and over, and are preparing a joint bid with other Staffordshire 
councils (East Staffs, Tamworth and Cannock) by developing a joint bid to 
Sport England’s Get Active Get Healthy programme. This has the potential to 
bring in £125,000 of investment over three years. 
 
The Newcastle Partnership has made £89,193 available for physical activity 
and Sport and Active Lifestyles Officers will be available to advise on 
applications for this funding as well as submitting projects for consideration in 
their own right. 
 
A Community Sport Activation Fund bid is being developed with the College to 
deliver inter-generational activities. This project will last for three years and 
could bring in investment of between £50,000 to £250,000.      
 

Trevor Hambleton 

19 December 2014 

Page 20


[...]
al health outreach team 

One Recovery One Recovery North Staffordshire Service Manager will carry out a 
presentation.  This will provide an opportunity for Members to raise 
questions on the various services available to service users. 

Work Plan To discuss the work plan and potential topics that Committee members 
would like to scrutinise over the forthcoming year 

   

 
7th January 2015 
(agenda dispatch 

19.12.14) 
 

Code of Joint Working 
 
 

Implementation of recommendations, at a District level, to be monitored 
– Staffordshire County Council are revising their Code of Joint Working, 
which the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee will receive in draft 
form for their comments 
 

P
age 35



  

  

Date of Meeting Item Reason for Undertaking 

Portfolio Holder Question Time An opportunity for the Committee to question the Portfolio Holder(s) on 

their priorities and work objectives for the next six months and an 

opportunity to address any issues or concerns that they may wish to 

raise 

Healthwatch, Staffordshire 
 

Summary update to be provided by Healthwatch, Staffordshire 

Modernisation of Day Centres for People 
with Learning Disabilities 

To look at changing the way that day opportunities are provided for 
people with learning disability 

Work Plan 
 

To discuss the work plan and potential topics that Committee members 
would like to scrutinise over the forthcoming year 

   

 
29th April 2015 

(agenda dispatch 
17th May 2015) 

North Staffordshire Combined 
Healthcare NHS Trust – Adult Acute 
Outreach 

Combined Health to be invited back to provide an update on enhancing 
Older People’s and Neuropsychiatry Services, as agreed at the meeting 
held on 19th November 2014 

Healthwatch, Staffordshire 
 

Summary update to be provided by Healthwatch, Staffordshire 

Annual Work Plan Review To evaluate and review the work undertaken during 2014/2015 

 

Task and Finish Groups:  

Future Task and Finish Groups:  

Suggestions for Potential Future Items: • Partnership Working between Newcastle Borough Council and other 
organisations in the area of health ‘prevention’ work 

• Issues relating to Children and Adolescent Mental Health 

• Supporting People Funding.  To look at what implications of withdrawing this 
funding could cause for some organisations that are supporting vulnerable 
residents  

 
 

 
 
 
DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS: 

Wednesday 9 July 2014, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday 24 September 2014, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Tuesday 21 October 2014, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday 19 November 2014, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

P
age 36



  

  

 Wednesday 7 January 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday 29 April 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 
 

 

 
 
 
DATES AND TIMES OF CABINET MEETINGS: 

Wednesday 18 June 2014, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday 23 July 2014, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday 10 September 2014, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday 15 October 2014, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday 12 November 2014, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday 10 December 2014, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday 14 January 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday 4 February 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 (BUDGET) 

Wednesday 25 March 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday 24 June 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 
 

P
age 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 24th September 2014
	Minutes

	4 Minutes from the Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee
	6 Portfolio Holder(s) Question Time
	Councillor Williams Report
	Councillor Hambleton Report

	8 Code of Joint Working
	Code and Terms 2014 revised

	9 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 07/01/15 

1 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 7th January, 2015 

 
Present:-  Councillor Colin Eastwood – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Astle, Bailey, Becket, Hambleton, Mrs Johnson, Loades, 

Northcott and Owen 
 

Officers 
 
 
Apologies 
 

Executive Director Operational Services 
Scrutiny Officer 
 
Councillor Mrs Hailstones 
Portfolio Holder for Safer Communities 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Assets 

 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Loades expressed a declaration of interest on item 7, Modernisation of 
Day Centres for People with Learning Difficulties and item 8 Code of Joint Working. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Minutes of the previous meeting held on Wednesday 19th November 2014 were 
agreed as a true and accurate record. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 24TH SEPTEMBER 2014  
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 24th September 2014 were agreed as a 
true and accurate record. 
 

4. MINUTES FROM THE HEALTHY STAFFORDSHIRE SELECT COMMITTEE  
 
Resolved:- That the minutes be noted. 
 

5. HEALTHWATCH, STAFFORDSHIRE  

 
Mrs Jarrett, Community Engagement Lead for North Staffordshire advised on an 
Engagement event Healthwatch, Staffordshire carried out in the Staffordshire 
Moorlands and wished to hold a similar event within Newcastle-under-Lyme. 
 
Essentially its purpose was twofold.  One was to enable the public to find out more 
about the health and social care services available in the area and to talk to service 
providers who had stands.  Two was to be able to ask questions of the senior 
managers responsible for commissioning and providing services and to hear their 
responses during a public question time. 
 
The event was organised by Healthwatch, Staffordshire and supported in the 
planning by the District Council, which also sourced and funded the venue, assisted 
with the publicity and helped to staff the event. 
 
The purpose of the event was for local people to find out more about local services 
and engage informally with service providers and commissioners through a drop-in 



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 07/01/15 
 

2 

session and then for local people to pose questions and receive responses from a 
panel of Chief Officers during a Question Time Panel session. 
 
Members felt it was a good idea but more information would be necessitated 
regarding the size of the venue and funding.  Also the event would need to be 
located as central, as possible. 
 
A Member advised it would require publicity via the website and the Borough 
newsletter. 
 
The Chair asked if Members were, in principle, in agreement with the event going 
ahead. 
 
All Members voted in favour of the event taking place. 
 
Resolved:-  
 
That a small working group be established comprising of Councillors Mrs Johnson, 
Owen and Northcott to work with Healthwatch, Staffordshire in establishing the event. 
 

6. PORTFOLIO HOLDER(S) QUESTION TIME  

 
Councillor Kearon (Portfolio Holder for Safer Communities), Councillor Williams 
(Portfolio Holder for Planning and Assets) and Councillor Hambleton (Portfolio Holder 
for Leisure, Culture and Localism) were asked to attend and supply briefings of their 
Portfolios which gave a clear idea of the work the Borough carried out in supporting 
the health and wellbeing of the residents in Newcastle-under-Lyme. 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Kearon and Williams. 
 
The Chair advised that if Members had any points they wished to be raised with the 
Portfolio Holders a written response would be provided. 
 
The following observations were raised:- 
 
Councillor Kearon (Portfolio Holder for Safer Communities) 
 
Drug and Alcohol Dependency - Members requested a report on both drug and 
alcohol dependency and mental health involving teenagers covering all areas of time 
and investment related to the Newcastle-under-Lyme area and its impact, both in 
current and future outcomes, for the residents of Newcastle-under-Lyme. 
 
Purposeful Activities for Young People – Due to the range of funded activities being 
cut back, the Borough Council had stepped in to fund organised activities for young 
people.  A Member asked if a report could be produced on any rise in anti-social 
behaviour as a result of youth club closures and the opening of new activities. 
 
Health and Wellbeing and the Safer Nights Strategy – Members requested statistics 
on the first aid triage operating in Newcastle-under-Lyme and more information on 
what work street pastors carry out. 
 
Mental Health and Public Safety – A Member asked what alterations were going to 
be put in place to try to prevent suicides at The Midway car park.   
 
Resolved:- 



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 07/01/15 

3 

 
That the following information is provided by the Portfolio Holder for Safer 
Communities:- 
 
(a) A report on both drug and alcohol dependency and mental health involving 

teenagers, which covered all areas of time and investment related to the 
Newcastle-under-Lyme area and its impact both in current and future outcomes 
for the residents of Newcastle-under-Lyme 

(b) A report relating to any rise in anti-social behaviour as a result of youth club 
closures and the opening of new activities. 

(c) Statistics on the first aid triage operating in Newcastle-under-Lyme. 
(d) A report on what work street pastors carry out. 
(e) More information on what alterations were to be put in place to prevent further 

suicides at The Midway car park. 
 
Councillor Williams (Portfolio Holder for Planning and Assets) 
 
The Chair drew Members attention to the last section of the briefing in which 
Members may wish to focus on a number of areas, including:- 
 
(1) The future direction of Better Care Fund process – what role should 

districts/boroughs play? 
(2) What should the Council be offering in relation to the wider health and wellbeing 

agenda, particularly in terms of the services it delivers? 
(3) Has the Partnership focussed on the ‘right’ areas in terms of needs, priorities 

and outcomes? 
 
A Member stated that there had previously been a lot of debate in respect of the 
Better Care Fund.  The concept was good but there was a funding issue.  An action 
section was required on the Newcastle Partnership Strategic Framework table and 
information on how adequately it was funded. 
 
A Member stated that there was a need to make sure there was an equal say to how 
the money would be spent. 
 
Resolved:- 

 
(a) That the Better Care Fund process be included on the work plan and discussed 

at the next meeting of scrutiny. 
(b) That an action section be added to the Newcastle Partnership Strategic 

Framework table and information on how adequately the Better Care Fund was 
to be funded. 

 
Councillor Hambleton (Leisure, Culture and Localism) 
 
A Member asked why had £45,000 been invested into Norton Cricket Club. 
 
The Executive Director Operational Services advised that it was not the Borough 
Council’s money that had been invested.  The Council works with, and assists, local 
sports clubs in securing much needed investment from a range of external grant 
funding sources. 
 
A Member queried the cardiac rehabilitation programme, GP Referral Scheme, Sky 
Rides cycling and the work of the Council’s Sports Development Officers. 
 



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 07/01/15 
 

4 

Clarification was also asked if the Council offered the stage 3 rehabilitation service. 
 
The Executive Director Operational Services explained that stage 3 was still being 
carried out within Jubilee 2.  Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council was 
commissioned by the University Hospital of North Staffordshire (UHNS) and relied 
upon the UHNS to refer patients that had been through heart episodes to the 
Council. 
 
Gym Instructors have had specialist training with the aim that patients move into a 
more regular healthy lifestyle which was known as stage 4. 
 
The Chair asked how would the Council target the ‘Get Healthy Get Active’ project, 
within the overall Borough’s over 55’s activity levels. 
 
The Executive Director Operational Services advised there would be those who were 
at lower and those who were at higher risk, but would provide a more detailed 
answer in writing.  
 
It was asked where was the health cost of inactivity in Newcastle figure of £2,715,765 
based from? 
 
The Executive Director Operational Services advised it was through a recent health 
study and agreed to provide a more detailed answer in writing. 
 
An explanation was asked on the term Satellite Clubs? 
 
A Community Sport Activation Fund bid was being developed with the Newcastle-
under-Lyme College to deliver the inter-generational activities.  This project would 
last for three years and could bring in investment of between £50,000 to £250,000.  
The Chair asked how this would be carried out. 
 
The Executive Director Operational Services advised he would report back to 
Committee on all of the above questions. 
 
Resolved:- 
 

(a) That the Executive Director Operational Services provide further, written 
information on:- 
 
� How would Council target activity levels to those aged 55 years of age and 
over? 

� An explanation on the term Satellite Clubs. 
� How would the Community Sport Activation Fund project be carried out? 
� Where had the health cost of inactivity in Newcastle figure of £2,715,765 been 
based from? 

� Why had assistance been given to Norton Cricket Club? 
 

7. MODERNISATION OF DAY CENTRES FOR PEOPLE WITH LEARNING 
DIFFICULTIES  
 
The Chair provided an explanation of Staffordshire County Council’s Cabinet taking 
the decision in January 2014 to change the way that day opportunities are provided 
for people with learning disabilities. 
 



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 07/01/15 

5 

Staffordshire County Council decided to change their day centres so that they only 
provide direct support to people with the most complex needs, whilst supporting other 
people to move to more personalised community-based support delivered by 
independent providers. 
 
Staffordshire County Council were at the stage in the process where they were 
consulting people using the day service at Kidsgrove, their families, carers, staff and 
interested parties regarding the future options for Kidsgrove Day Centre.  One of the 
options would lead to the closure of Kidsgrove Day Centre. 
 
The consultation was taking place from the 8th December 2014 until 21st January 
2015.  Meetings had been held with staff, those using the centre and their families to 
explain the consultation process and support people in making their views known. 
 
A discussion took place and it was felt, as a Committee, to make an agreed response 
to Staffordshire County Council on the three proposed options:- 
 
Option 1 
 
Keep Kidsgrove Day Service open and operated by the County Council. 
 
Option 2 
 
Keep Kidsgrove Day Service open, but operated by another provider. 
 
Option 3 
 
Develop personalised day opportunities for all eligible people and discontinue the 
service from Kidsgrove Day Service, closing the building once all alternatives are in 
place. 
 
Following the end of the consultation period the outcome of the consultation, along 
with recommendations, would be presented to the Cabinet Member who would then 
make a decision about the future of Kidsgrove Day Service.  If Option 3 were to be 
chosen there would be an estimated saving to Staffordshire County Council of 
£186,162 for the first five years, rising to £320,938 from year 6 onwards. 
 
Members asked for more information around the evidence for Staffordshire County 
Council preferred Option 3, what would be the alternative provisions put in place and 
how long would it take. There would have to be the appropriate alternatives in place 
for those people, before the Committee could make a decision.   
 
Resolved:- 
 
That a brief response be sent to Staffordshire County Council informing that, based 
on the evidence the Committee had seen, Members were opposed to the closure of 
Kidsgrove Day Centre. 
 

8. CODE OF JOINT WORKING  
 
The Chair asked if Members had any concerns regarding the Code of Joint Working 
Arrangements. 
 



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 07/01/15 
 

6 

One Member raised a typo error on page 28 of the document; Maintaining Links 
bullet point (e) it quoted “2.9(d) above” but there was not a 2.9(d), it should say 2.8(d) 
above. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That Committee receive the Code of Joint Working Arrangements 
 

9. WORK PLAN  

 
Resolved:- 
 

That the following item is added to the Work Plan:- 
 
11th March 2015 
 
1. The future direction of the Better Care Fund process.  What role should 
districts/boroughs play? 

 
2. Community Care and Domiciliary Care 
 

10. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
No questions had been received from the public. 
 

11. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
A Member submitted a question surrounding the recent A&E figures published 
showing the University Hospital of North Staffordshire at the bottom of the 
performance table. 
 
Whilst there were many national issues that combine to create the A&E situation 
there was no reason why the University Hospital should be at the bottom. 
 
In view of the rapidly deteriorating situation at the University Hospital would the 
Borough Council take immediate steps to work with the County Council and other 
interested parties. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
(a) A meeting had been arranged with all the North Staffordshire Leaders to discuss 

this issue.  The meeting would be hosted at Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough 
Council. 
 

(b) The Chair to contact the Chief Executive of the University Hospital of North 
Staffordshire, in writing, requesting a reply within 36 hours 

 
12. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

 
Wednesday 11th March 2015, 7.00pm in Committee Room 1. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR COLIN EASTWOOD 
Chair 


